

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP.)	
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE, AND)	Master File No. 09 MDL 2058 (PKC)
EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT)	
INCOME SECURITY ACT (ERISA))	ECF ACTION
LITIGATION)	
)	
)	
This Document Relates To:)	
)	
All Derivative Actions)	
)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF DERIVATIVE ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE GOVERNANCE PROVISIONS..... 2

 A. Creation of a Corporate Development Committee 3

 B. Changes to Disclosure Committee Charter..... 5

 C. Other Corporate Governance Changes 6

 1. Continuing Education 6

 2. Enterprise Risk Committee Meeting Attendance 7

 D. Four-Year Commitment Period 8

III. THE CASH RECOVERY TO THE COMPANY 8

IV. ARGUMENT..... 8

 A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlements 8

 B. The Proposed Settlement Is the Product of an Adversarial Arm’s-Length
 Negotiation by Experienced Counsel and Supported by Extensive Discovery 10

 C. The Settlement Should Be Approved as Fair, Reasonable and Adequate 12

 1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation
 Support the Settlement..... 13

 2. The Reaction of the Shareholders Support the Settlement 16

 3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery
 Completed Support the Settlement 17

 4. Plaintiffs Faced Considerable Risks to Establishing Liability..... 18

 5. Lead Counsel Faced Considerable Risks to Establishing Damages 25

 6. The Risks of Maintaining the Class Action Through
 Trial Support a Settlement 29

 7. The Ability of the Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment..... 29

8.	The Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation Support the Settlement	29
V.	The Notice to BAC Shareholders Was Adequate	40
A.	Notice Was Disseminated in Accordance with the Preliminary Approval Order	40
B.	The Notice Procedures Fully Satisfied Due Process.....	40
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger,
2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993) 41

Brehm v. Eisner,
746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)..... 25

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), *abrogated on other grounds*,
Goldberger v. Integrated Resources, Inc., 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Clark v. Ecolab Inc.,
No. 07 Civ. 8623 (PAC), 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010)..... 10

Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.,
337 U.S. 541 (1949) 15, 25

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) 12, 29

Dasho v. Susquehanna Corp.,
461 F.2d 11 (7th Cir. 1972) 27

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., 509 U.S. 579 (1993) 27

Heilweil v. Mount Sinai Hosp.,
32 F.3d 718 (2d Cir. 1994) 23

In re AOL Time Warner S’holder Derivative Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 6302 (SWK), 2006 WL 2572114 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2006) *passim*

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
No. MDL 1500, 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) 17

In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig., 611 F. Supp. 1396
(E.D.N.Y. 1985), *rev’d in part on other grounds*, 818 F.2d 179 (2d Cir. 1987). 39

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp Sec. Litig.,
No. 07-61542-CIV, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011),
aff’d, 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 16

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
No. 01 MDL 1409, M 21-95, 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)..... 12

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02 Civ. 3400 (CM) (PED) 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)..... *passim*

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 13, 16, 30

In re Indep. Energy Holdings PLC Sec. Litig.,
 No. 00 Civ. 6689(SAS), 2003 WL 22244676 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 29, 2003)..... 26

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 12

In re Johnson & Johnson Deriv. Litig.,
 Nos. 10-2033 (FLW), 11-4993 (FLW),
 11-2511 (FLW), 2012 WL 5292963 (D.N.J. Oct. 26, 2012)..... 28, 29, 30-31, 39

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) 11

In re Metro. Life Deriv. Litig.,
 935 F. Supp. 286 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 14, 27

In re PaineWebber P’ships Litig.,
 171 F.R.D. 104(S.D.N.Y.), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997) 17, 29

In re Pfizer Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.,
 780 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 13, 36

In re PHLCORP,
 No. 88 Civ. 0306 (PNL), 1992 WL 85013 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 1992) 15

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 9

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 MDL 0165 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)..... 18, 30

In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.,
 731 A.2d 342, 356-57 (Del. Ch. 1998), *rev’d in part on
 other grounds sub nom. Brehm v. Eisner*, 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) 25

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) 29

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 13, 28

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak,
377 U.S. 426 (1964) 26

Joel A. v. Giuliani,
218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000) 9

Maher v. Zapata Corp.,
714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) 36

Maldonado v. Flynn,
477 F. Supp. 1007 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) 15-16

Malone v. Brincat,
722 A.2d 5 (Del. 1998)..... 24

Mathes v. Roberts,
85 F.R.D. 710 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)..... 8, 13

McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave,
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009) 10

*Metro Commc’n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm
Techs., Inc.*, 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004) 24

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970) 35

Mizner v. Keegan, No. 97-CV-4077, 1999 WL 33972459
(E.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 1999), *aff’d*, 218 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000) 21

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 41

Newman v. Stein,
464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) 9, 30

Prod. Res. Grp., LLC v. NCT Grp., Inc.,
863 A.2d 772 (Del. Ch. 2004) 35

Republic Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Beasley,
73 F.R.D. 658 (S.D.N.Y. 1977)..... 25

Salit v. Stanley Works,
802 F. Supp. 728 (D. Conn. 1992)..... 21

SEC v. Shanahan,
646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011) 21, 23

Strougo v. Bassini,

258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	9, 10
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , No. 01-CV-11814 (MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....	33, 39
<i>Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	13
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharm.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 09194 (CM), 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	10, 30
<i>Williams v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 216 U.S. 582 (1910)	8
<u>Statutes</u>	
Securities Exchange Act § 14(a), 15 U.S.C. 78n(a)	<i>passim</i>
8 Del C. § 102(b)(7).....	23
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1	<i>passim</i>
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Jessica Erickson, <i>Corporate Governance in the Courtroom: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 51 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1749 (Apr. 2010).....	19, 31
Manual for Complex Litigation (Third) § 30.42 (1995).....	10
